



\$~71

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1484/2025

AMAR UGARSEN BHARADWAJ

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv. (DHCLSC)  
with Ms. Akansha Sharma, Adv.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP  
with SI Amit Kumar, PS Moti Nagar.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA**

**ORDER**

% **29.10.2025**

**CRL.M.A. 31786/2025 (exemption)**

Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed-of.

**CRL.A. 1484/2025**

1. This is a criminal appeal read with Section 415(2) read with Section 528 BNSS seeking to set aside the judgment of conviction dated 14.08.2025 and order on sentence 02.09.2025 passed by learned ASJ, West Tis Hazari Court, Delhi in Session Case no. 56314/2016, arising out of FIR no. 88/2012, registered at PS Moti Nagar.
2. Admit.
3. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP on behalf of the State.
4. The trial court record in the digital format be requisitioned.
5. List the appeal in due course in the category of 'regular matters'.



**CRL.M.(BAIL) 2170/2025 (suspension of sentence)**

6. This is an application for suspension of sentence of the appellant till the disposal of the present appeal.

7. Vide order dated 02.09.2025, the appellant has been sentenced as under:-

“(i) Rigorous Imprisonment for 3 years with fine of Rs.5000/- for commission of offence under Section 452 IPC. In default of payment of fine, the convict shall undergo simple imprisonment for 10 days.

It has already been decided in the judgment that offence of under Section 392 IPC stands proved against the convict and since he used a deadly weapon i.e. a knife at the time of committing robbery, hence he is liable to minimum punishment provided under Section 397 IPC. He is sentenced as under:

(i) Rigorous Imprisonment for 7 years with fine of Rs. 10,000/- for commission of offence under Section 392/397 IPC. In default of payment of fine, the convict shall undergo simple imprisonment for 1 month.

The convict was found in possession of the same property which was robbed by him, since he has already been sentenced under Section 392/397 IPC he is not being separately sentenced under Section 411 IPC.

Benefit of Section 428 Cr.P.C. is granted to the convict. All the sentences shall run concurrently. Conviction slip of convict be prepared accordingly.”

8. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned APP who seeks time to file the status report.

9. Status report be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

10. Re-notify on 12.12.2025.

11. In the meanwhile, nominal roll of the applicant be requisitioned from



the Jail Superintendent.

**OCTOBER 29, 2025**

Gs/ak

**RAVINDER DUDEJA, J**